
1 SJR81

2 150923-2

3 By Senators Beasley and Irons

4 RFD: Rules 

5 First Read: 18-APR-13 

 

Page 0



SJR81

1 SJR81

2  

3  

4 ENROLLED, SJR81,

5 COMMENDING CAROLYN KYSER DUNLAVY FOR OUTSTANDING

6 SERVICE TO THE ALABAMA LEGISLATURE.

7  

8 WHEREAS, the retirement of Carolyn Kyser Dunlavy,

9 effective January 1, 2013, as an invaluable employee of the

10 Alabama Senate since 1981, is an occasion that calls for

11 special recognition of her exemplary public service to the

12 Senate and the State of Alabama for more than 30 years; and

13 WHEREAS, she began her career on August 4, 1981,

14 when the Senate was in the Old Capitol Building where she

15 worked in the "infamous Room 204" for several senators

16 including Senators Ryan deGraffenried and Bobby Denton; and 

17 WHEREAS, when the Senate moved to the State House,

18 she continued working for Senator Denton until he chose not to

19 run for reelection in 2010; she then was assigned and worked

20 for Senators Billy Beasley and Tammy Irons until the time of

21 her retirement; and 

22 WHEREAS, as a Committee Clerk for the Senate for

23 more than 25 years, Carolyn Dunlavy, a very loyal and

24 dedicated employee, has earned the respect and gratitude of

25 the many members of the Legislature, who, over the years, have
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1 come to recognize and appreciate her knowledge and expertise;

2 and 

3 WHEREAS, of special note are her many contributions

4 as Committee Clerk for such standing committees as Judiciary,

5 Banking and Insurance, and Commerce, Transportation and

6 Utilities, and two Interim Committees, Joint Prison and Joint

7 Highway; and 

8 WHEREAS, reared in Demopolis and Montevallo, she

9 graduated from The University of Montevallo; she is the

10 daughter of the late Philip Jefferson Kyser and the late Vera

11 Mae Dyas Kyser; she is married to Darold Dunlavy and is the

12 proud mother of two daughters, Kelli Harris and Leigh Ann

13 Bosman, and two sons-in-law, Brian Harris and Francois Bosman,

14 and has five precious grandchildren, Hannah and Andrew Harris

15 and Philip, Claire, and Camilla Bosman; she is also an active

16 member of St. Peter's Catholic Church; now therefore, 

17 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH

18 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That in recognition of her

19 outstanding record of professional achievement and dedicated

20 public service, Carolyn Kyser Dunlavy is most highly honored

21 and commended, and it is directed that a copy of this

22 resolution be provided to her with best wishes for her

23 well-deserved retirement after more than 30 years as an

24 exceptionally meritorious employee of the Alabama Senate. 
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1  

2  

3    

4  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

5    

6  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

SJR817
8 Senate 02-MAY-13
9 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution

10 originated in and was adopted by the Senate.
11  
12 Patrick Harris
13 Secretary
14  

15  

16  
17 House of Representatives
18 Adopted: 20-MAY-13

19  

20  
21 By: Senator Beasley
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